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Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether our territorial dispute with China was discussed with the Colombo Powers, jointly or individually, assembled at Cairo during the non-aligned Conference, apart from placing the matter on the agenda of the Conference; and

(b) if so, the outcome thereof?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri Swaran Singh): (a) As there was a general understanding even at the preparatory meeting of the Non-aligned Conference there was no question of placing the India-China border dispute on the agenda of the Conference. Nor was this dispute specifically discussed by the Prime Minister in his informal talks with some of the Heads of States of the Colombo Conference countries during the period of the Cairo Conference.
Prior to the opening of the Non-aligned Conference the Prime Minister had general discussions on "arious important matters with the President of the United Arab Republic in which this subject figured among others.

(b) There has been no change in the situation. China contmues to dis-
1Ie3a.rd the Colombo proposals:

M.I.Gs from U.S.S.R.
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Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether any delivery schedule is available for the MIG-21 aircraft to be supplied by U.S.S.R. under the August 1962 agreement and the agreement concluded during his recent visit to Mosco\\r; and

(b) if so, when the first consignment is likely to be received?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Defence (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a) and (b). Six MIG aircraft arrived in India in the first half of 1963. Two of them have since crashed. It is regretted that the infonnation regarding the number of aircraft which the USSR !has agreed to supply and the dates of their delivery cannot be disclosed in the public interest.

Manufacture of MJG-21

r Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
I Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee:
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Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made uptodate in the manufacture of MIG-21 in India; and

(b). whether the manufacturing programme of MIG-21 is going on according to schedule?

The Minister of Defence Prodnction in the Ministry of Defence (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a) The training of personnel and civil construotion pr0-
gramme of the MIG Factories is progressing satidadorily.
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(b) Various steps necessary for setting up manufacture of MIG aircraft have been taken up and are prooeeding according to the plan.

Autonomy to Hill Districts of Assam
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Will the Prime Minister be pleased to 1"2 "'1' to reply given to Starred Quc,tiO'l No. 315 on the 21st September, 19Ci and state:

(a) whether tlhe Conunission which was proposed to be oonstituted to go i.nIto the question of granting further autonomy to the hill districts in Assam has since been set up; and

(t) if so, its composition and pre-
"ise tenru; of reference?

The Prime Minister and Minister ef Atomic Energy (Shri Lal. Bahadur Shastri): (a) and (b). The matter is still under consideration.

Committees in the Ministry Of I. & B.
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Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fa...."1: that a decision has been taken to abolish 48 out of the 72 Carrunittees attJached to the Ministry od' Infonnation and Broadcasting;

(b) whether there is any proposal to further scrutinise and reduce 1he remaining committees; and

(0) the nature od' wOII'k allotted to these Committees?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Shrimati Indira Gandhi): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir, with reference to the Committees attached to the A.LR.
Stations the review of which is now in progress.

(e) A statement showing the names and functions of the twenty-four cammittees which will remain iJl existence is placed on 1he Table of the Lok Sabha. [Placed in LibTarli.
See No. 'LT-3356j64] The composition and functions of these Committees is now under review in the light of the allied Committees having beeR disbanded or merged.

Chinese Concentration near Sino-Indian Border
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\
Will the Minister of Defence be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Chi"", has started massive troop concentration along the entire Sino-Indian boc-
der and never since Clhinese a@gTe6-
sion of 1962, China has made sueh massive movement directed a,gainst
India; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the situation?

The Deputy Minister in the l\Iiaia-
try of Defence (Dr. D. S. Raja): (a) and (b). While the Chinese build-~
all along the Sino-Indian border continues and is heavier than what it was in October 1962, no reports have come to the effect that China has recentl:r increased substantially concentratioll of troops on the border.

